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INTRODUCTION

Thank you for your purchase of i.relax Aroma
Diffuser. Please read these instructions carefully and
keep the manual near for future reference.

By breaking up a mixture of water and essential oils into
millions of micro-particles, this aroma diffuser allows
you to easily breathe this scented blend more easily.
This use of essential oils and water — known as
aromatherapy — helps ease nerves and gradually
hydrate any room for a soothing effect.

OVERVIEW

Jrecon

1. IR RECEIVER: Receive IR remote control signal.
2. LCD DISPLAY: Display all information of time and
setting.

3

. REMOTE CONTROL: Remote control should be

placed here when unused.
DC: Socket for connecting to AC/DC power adaptor.

. RESET/SET CLOCK: Reset unit to default settings

and then enter clock setting.

®



. POWER: Turn on/off the unit.

. SLEEP: View remaining time; enable sleep function
with diffusing / nature sound / light; set sleep timer.

. TIMER: View auto timer ON status; enter timer
settings.

. BRIGHTNESS / -: Toggle high/low LCD brightness;
decrease values of the setting.

. DIFFUSE: Toggle through selection (ON / REPEAT
ON&OFF 30 seconds/ OFF).

. LIGHT: Toggle through selection (Red / Orange /
Yellow / Green / Blue / Purple / Loop).

. SOUND: Toggle through 5 soothing sounds.

. VOLUME / +: Toggle through 3 sound volumes;
increase values of the setting.

. CR2025 batteries - already installed

. Sleep mode is ON

. Auto timer mode is ON
. Soothing sound is ON
. Lighting is ON

. Diffusing is ON

. Battery low / no battery
. 24HR clock format
AM/PM

. Clock / settings

GETTING STARTED

. Remove the battery insulator before use.

. Pour maximum 300ml tap water in room tempera-
ture into the water tank.

. Add few drops of essential oils into the water.

. Put back the cover.

. Plug in the power adaptor.

. Press the infrared remote control on remote control
compartment to take it out.

7. After using the remote control, insert it to the

remote control compartment.
8. Press POWER to turn on the unit.
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NOTE Do not use distilled water with this product.
Water temperature should be 15 - 40 °C.

100% nature essential oil should be used.

Switch off the unit and unplug from the mains before
moving or cleaning the unit.



To pour the water out
1. Turn the unit around to view front of the product
(LCD facing you).

2. Pour the water out from the left edge.

IMPORTANT Do not empty water from the air tunnel or
other sides.If water goes into the air tunnel during transportation,
it will be normal that water passing out from the bottom.
The air tunnel inside is designed as water resistant. Please
wait unit the air tunnel is dry before use.

1. Press RESET to enter setting mode.

2. Press BRIGHTNESS or VOLUME to change the
settings or press and hold + / — to rapidly change
the settings.

3. Press TIMER to confirm and move to next setting.
The setting order is: 12/24 hr format and time.

-

. Press DIFFUSE to enter setting mode.

2. Press DIFFUSE repeatedly to select desired
diffusing mode or to turn diffuser off.

The setting choices are:

- ON for 120 minutes

- 30 seconds ON & 30 seconds OFF

- OFF

‘ ‘ RMR329P_M_EN_R1.indd 4
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NOTE \When there is no or not enough water, the diffusing
function will be automatically switched OFF.

The "=S" will continue flashing to indicate low water level.
Turn OFF the unit first and fill enough water and then
turn it ON again.

The mist output should not be directed towards
furniture or electrical appliances.

-

Press LIGHT to enter setting mode.

2. Press LIGHT repeatedly to select desired lighting
mode or to turn lighting off.

3. The setting order is: red, orange, yellow, green,

blue, purple, loop and OFF.

-

Press SOUND to enter setting mode.

2. Press SOUND repeatedly to select desired
soothing sounds or to turn sound off.

3. The setting order is: soothing sounds (1-5) and

OFF.

-

To adjust sleep timer setting

2. Press SLEEP to enter setting mode.
Press SLEEP repeatedly to change the sleep timer
setting or to turn it off.

3. The setting (minutes) order is: 120, 90, 60, 30, 15
and OFF.

To view time remaining:

» Press SLEEP.

IMPORTANT Press SLEEP twice to change sleep

timer from OFF (OFF, 120, 90, 60, 30, 15, 0 min).

6/21/07 12:45:25 PM‘ ‘



-

Press TIMER to enter setting mode.
2. Press +/ -to change the settings or press and hold
+ /- to rapidly change the settings.

* Press BRIGHTNESS to change the brightness.
The setting order is: High and low.

N

Press VOLUME to enter setting mode.
2. Press VOLUME repeatedly to change the volume
setting or to turn it off.
The setting order is: Volume level low, middle, high.
RESET

Press RESET to return to the default settings and
set clock.

SPECIFICATIONS

TYPE | DESCRIPTION

MAIN UNIT

LxWxH 190mm(L) x 190mm(W) x 70mm(H)
(7.48in x 7.48in x 2.76in)

Weight 660g (21.16 0z)

Water tank volume | 300ml

Power Power adaptor: INPUT 100 — 240V ~

50/60Hz
Battery (Remote Control): CR2025 x 1
Clock backup battery: CR2032 x 1

®

PRECAUTIONS

Do not subject the unit to excessive force, shock,
dust, temperature or humidity.

Keep the unit at normal room temperature,

and do not use it at very low temperatures (< 0°C).
Do not cover the ventilation holes with any items such
as newspapers, curtains etc.

Remove dust regularly with a dry cloth. Accumulated
dust poses a potential fire hazard.

Do not expose the unit to extreme heat or light

(eg. direct sunlight).

Do not immerse the unit in water. If you spill liquid
over it, dry it immediately with a soft, lint-free cloth.
Do not clean the unit with abrasive or corrosive
materials.

Do not tamper with the unit's internal components.
This invalidates the warranty.

Only use fresh batteries.

Images shown in this manual may differ from the
actual display.

When disposing of this product, ensure it is collected
separately for special treatment.

Placement of this product on certain types of wood
may result in damage to its finish for which Oregon
Scientific will not be responsible. Consult the furniture
manufacturer's care instructions for information.

The contents of this manual may not be reproduced
without the permission of the manufacturer.

Do not dispose old batteries as unsorted municipal
waste. Collection of such waste separately for
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« If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by
a special cord or assembly available from the
manufacturer or its service agent.

« This appliance is not intended for use by persons

NOTE Features and accessories will not be
available in all countries. For more information,
please contact your local retailer.

(including children) with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision + Water temperature should be 15 - 40 °C.
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a + Clean water tank and cover weekly.
person responsible for their safety. « Refresh the water in the water tank each time you
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do use the unit.
not play with the appliance * Clean the unit completely, drain the water from

+ The instructions shall include the substance of the water tank and dry all parts with a soft, dry cloth
following: when you are not going to use the unit for a long

@ The appliance is only to be used with the time. ) ) @

recommended vaporizing medium. The use of other + Do not immerse the whole unit, or plug in water or
substances may give rise to a toxic or fire risk. any other liquid. Clean the base unit with a damp
For the alliances that are directly plugged into cloth.
socket-outlets, if the temperature rise of accessible + Do not use cleaning or scouring agents.
surfaces during the test of Clause 11 exceeds the
value specified for handles, knobs, grips and similar
parts that are held for short periods only in normal This device complies with Part 18 of the FCC Rules.
use, the instructions shall include the substance of
the following: Warning: Changes or modifications to this unit not

. Thg appllange has hot surfaces to evaporate the expressly approved by the party responsible for
active ingredients and these surfaces should not be compliance could void the user's authority to operate
touched during use. the equipment.

NOTE The technical specifications for this product
and the contents of the user manual are subject to
change without notice.



NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to
comply with the limits for a Class B ISM equipment,
pursuant to Part 18 of the FCC Rules. These limits
are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications.However, there
is no guarantee that interference will not occurin a
particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment
off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment
and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit
different from that to which the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV
technician for help.

RF lighting devices must add a statement similar to
the following: “This product may cause interference
to radio equipment and should not be installed near
maritime safety communications equipment, ships
at sea or other critical navigation or communications
equipment operating between 0.45-30 MHz.”

The following information is not to be used as contact
for support or sales. Please visit our website at
www2.oregonscientific.com/service/support for
all inquiries.

We
Name: Oregon Scientific, Inc.
Address: 19861 SW 95th AVe., Tualatin,

Oregon 97062 USA

Telephone No.: 1-800-853-8883

Declare that the product

Product No.: WS903
Product Name: i.relax Aroma Diffuser

Manufacturer: IPM Concepts Limited
Address: Block C, 9/F, Kaiser Estate,
Phase 1,41 Man Yue St.,
Hung Hom, Kowloon,
Hong Kong

ABOUT OREGON SCIENTIFIC

Visit our website (www.oregonscientific.com) to
learn more about Oregon Scientific products.

If you're in the US and would like to contact our
Customer Care department directly, please visit:
www2.oregonscientific.com/service/support.asp
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BREVE INTRODUCTION

Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté notre i.relax
Diffuseur aromatique. Veuillez lire attentivement ces
instructions et conserver ce manuel pour toute
référence ultérieure.

Grace a ce diffuseur d’arébme dispersant le mélange
d’eau et d’huiles essentielles en millions de microparti-
cules, respirez et appréciez ce mélange parfumé.
L'utilisation d’huiles essentielles et d’eau, connue sous
le nom d’aromathérapie permet d’atténuer la tension
nerveuse et hydrate peu a peu la piéce pour un effet
apaisant.

VUE D’ENSEMBLE

Jrecon

1. RECEPTEUR INFRAROUGE : Regcoit les signaux
de commande IR a distance

2. AFFICHAGE LCD : Affiche toutes les informations
d’heure et de réglage.

3

. REMOTE CONTROL : Placez la télécommande

dans ce compartiment si elle n’est pas utilisée.

. RESET / SET CLOCK : Réinitialise I'appareil aux

réglages par défaut, permet dentrer dans les
réglages de I'horloge.

. DC : Prise de branchement de I'adaptateur

d’alimentation CA/CC.

®



. DIFFUSION

. ALIMENTATION : Active / désactive I'appareil.

. SLEEP : Affiche le temps restant, permet d’activer la
fonction diffusion / son naturel / lumiére et de régler le
compteur du temps Sleep.

. COMPTEUR : Vous permet de visualiser le statut
activé du compteur automatique, d’entrer dans les
réglages du compteur.

LUMINOSITE : Augmente / diminue la luminosité de
I'affichage LCD ; modifie les valeurs du réglage

Vous permet d'alterner entre les
sélections (ON / REPETER ON&OFF 30 secondes /
OFF)

LUMIERE : Permet d’alterner entre les sélections
(Rouge, orange, jaune, vert, bleu, violet, boucle)

. SON : Permet d’alterner entre 5 sons apaisants.

. VOLUME / + : Permet d’alterner entre les 3 volumes

sélectionnables ; modifie les valeurs du réglage
. CR2025 (déja installées)

CINOOARWN=

Mode Sleep activé

Le Mode compteur automatique est activé
Le son apaisant est activé

L’éclairage est activé.

La diffusion est activée.

Piles faibles ou aucune pile

Format d’affichage de I'horloge 24 h
Icone AM / PM

Horloge / Réglages

AU COMMENCEMENT

1. Retirez lisolant de protection de la pile avant toute

utilisation.

2. Versez 300 ml maximum d’eau du robinet a
température ambiante dans le réservoir d’eau.

3. Ajoutez quelques gouttes d’huiles essentielles.

4. Remettez le couvercle en place.

5. Branchez I'adaptateur secteur.

6. Appuyez sur le bouton de la télécommande

infrarouge sur le compartiment de la télécommande
pour la retirer.

Aprés avoir utilisé la télécommande, replacez-la
dans son compartiment.

7. Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pour mettre

I'appareil sous tension.

REMARQUE Ne pas utiliser d’eau distillée avec ce
produit. La température de I'eau ne doit pas dépasser
15-40°C.



Mettez I'appareil hors tension et débranchez la prise

électrique avant de déplacer I'appareil ou de le

nettoyer.

Pour vider le réservoir d’eau:

1. Tournez le produit, la face avant devant vous
(L'affichage LCD vous faisant face).

2. Videz I'eau du c6té gauche.

IMPORTANT Ne pas vider I'eau par le tuyau d’air ou
des autres co6tés.Si de I'eau pénetre dans le tunnel
d’aération pendant le transport, il est normal que de
I'eau s’échappe du fond. L'intérieur du tunnel d’aération
est congu pour résister a I'eau. Veuillez attendre que le
tunnel d’aération soit sec avant de I'utiliser.

REGLAGE DE FONCTIONS

1. Appuyez sur RESET pour entrer dans le mode de
réglage.

2. Appuyez sur les touches de LUMINOSITE ou
VOLUME pour modifier les réglages ou maintenez
les touches + / - pour modifier rapidement les
réglages.

3. Appuyez sur la touche COMPTEUR pour
confirmer le réglage et asser au suivant.

L'ordre de réglage est le suivant : Format 12 / 24

1. Appuyez sur le bouton de DIFFUSION pour entrer
dans le mode réglage.
2. Appuyez plusieurs fois sur DIFFUSION pour

sélectionner le mode de diffusion désiré ou pour
désactiver le diffuseur.

L'ordre de réglage est le suivant : Activé pendant
120 minutes, activé pendant 30 secondes et
désactivé pendant 30 secondes et OFF.

REMARQUE  Si le volume d’eau est insuffisant ou
s'il n’y a plus d’eau, I'icone =S clignotera pour vous
indiquer que le volume d’eau est bas. Mettez tout
d’abord I'appareil hors tension, remplissez le
réservoir d’eau puis mettez I'appareil sous tension.
Ne dirigez pas la sortie de vapeur vers les meubles
ou les appareils électriques.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton ECLAIRAGE pour entrer
dans le mode de réglage.

2. Appuyez plusieurs fois sur ECLAIRAGE pour
sélectionner le mode d’éclairage désiré ou pour
désactiver I'éclairage.

3. L'ordre de réglage est le suivant : rouge, orange,
jaune, vert, bleu, violet, boucle et OFF.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton SON pour entrer dans le
mode de réglage.

2. Appuyez plusieurs fois sur SON pour sélectionner
le son apaisant désiré ou pour désactiver le son.
L'ordre de réglage est le suivant : sons apaisants

3. (1-5) et OFF.

Pour paramétrer les réglages du compteur
Sleep
. Appuyez sur le bouton SLEEP pour entrer dans le
2. mode de réglage.
Appuyez plusieurs fois sur SLEEP pour modifier
les parameétres du compteur Sleep ou pour le

-



Pour visualiser le temps restant :

* Appuyez sur SLEEP.
ASTUCE Appuyez deux fois sur SLEEP pour
modifier le réglage du temps Sleep (OFF, 120, 90,
60, 30, 15, 0 minutes).

1. Appuyez sur le bouton COMPTEUR pour entrer
dans le mode de réglage.

2. Appuyez sur + ou - pour modifier les réglages ou
maintenez les touches + [/ - pour les modifier
rapidement.

* Appuyez sur le bouton LUMINOSITE pour changer
la luminosité.
L'ordre de réglage est le suivant : Haute et basse.

N

Appuyez sur le bouton VOLUME pour entrer dans

2. le mode de réglage.
Appuyez plusieurs fois sur VOLUME pour modifier
les parametres du volume ou pour couper le son.
L'ordre de réglage est le suivant : Niveau de
volume bas, moyen, haut.

REINITIALISATION

Appuyez sur RESET pour que l'appareil revienne
aux réglages par défaut et pour régler I'horloge

CARACTERISTIQUES

TYPE

| DESCRIPTION

APPAREIL PRINCIPAL

190mm(L) x 190mm(W) x 70mm(H)

HxExP ! A !
(7.48in x 7.48in x 2.76in)

Poids 660g (21.16 0z)

Capacité du 300ml

réservoir d'eau

Alimentation

Adaptateur secteur: entrée 100 - 240V
~ 50/60Hz Batterie (Remote Control):
CR2025 x 1

Horloge batterie de secours:

CR2032 x 1

PRECAUTIONS

* Ne pas soumettre le produit a une force excessive, au
choc, a la poussiére, aux changements de tempéra-
ture ou a I'humidité.

Ne pas couvrir les trous de ventilation avec des

journaux, rideaux etc.

Ne pas immerger le produit dans 'eau. Si vous

renversez du liquide sur I'appareil, séchez-le immédi-
atement avec un tissu doux.

Ne pas nettoyer l'appareil avec des matériaux

corrosifs ou abrasifs.

Ne pas trafiquer les composants internes. Cela

invalidera votre garantie.
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N'utilisez que des piles neuves. Ne pas mélanger
des piles neuves et usagées.

Les images de ce manuel peuvent différer de I'aspect
réel du produit.

Lorsque vous désirez vous débarrasser de ce produit,
assurez-vous qu'il soit collecté séparément pour un
traitement adapté.

Le poser sur certaines surfaces en bois peut
endommager la finition du meuble, et Oregon
Scientific ne peut en étre tenu responsable.
Consultez les mises en garde du fabricant du meuble
pour de plus amples informations.

Le contenu du présent manuel ne peut étre reproduit
sans la permission du fabriquant.

Ne pas jeter les piles usagées dans les containers
municipaux non adaptés. Veuillez effectuer le tri de
ces ordures pour un traitement adapté si nécessaire.
Veuillez remarquer que certains appareils sont
équipés d’'une bande de sécurité. Retirez la bande du
compartiment des piles avant la premiére utilisation.
Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit
étre remplacé par un cordon ou un assemblage
spécial disponible auprés du fabricant ou son agent
de maintenance.

Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par des personnes
(et des enfants) aux capacités mentales, sensorielles
et physiques réduites ou n’ayant pas I'expérience et
la connaissance requises, sauf si elles ont recu les
instructions d’utiliser l'appareil ou sont sous la
supervision d’'une personne responsable de leur
sécurité.

®

Supervisez les enfants pour vous assurer qu'ils ne

jouent pas avec I'appareil.

Les instructions doivent contenir les éléments

suivants :

L'appareil ne doit étre utilisé qu'avec le produit de

vaporisation ~ recommandé. Utiliser  d’autres

substances peut entrainer des risques d’incendie ou

des risques toxiques.

Pour les appareils directement branchés dans les

prises de courant, si I'élévation de la température des

surfaces accessibles pendant le test de la clause 1

excede la valeur définie pour les poignées, molettes,

prises ou parties similaires pendant une courte durée

en mode de fonctionnement normal, les instructions

doivent inclure ce qui suit :

* Lappareil dispose de surfaces chaudes pour
évaporer les ingrédients actifs, ne touchez pas ces
surfaces pendant I'utilisation.

REMARQUE Les caractéristiques techniques de ce
produit et le contenu de ce manuel peuvent étre soumis

a modifications sans préavis.

REMARQUE Caractéristiques et accessoires ne seront
pas valables pour tous les pays. Pour plus d’information,

contacter le détaillant le plus proche.

ENTRETIEN

* La température de I'eau ne doit pas dépasser
15 - 40°C.

* Nettoyez le réservoir d’eau et le couvercle une fois
par semaine.

®



* Mettez de I'eau fraiche dans le réservoir a chaque
fois que vous utilisez I'appareil.

* Nettoyez entierement I'appareil, videz I'eau du
réservoir et séchez les pieces avec un tissu sec et
doux si vous n‘avez pas lintention d’utiliser
I'appareil pendant une période prolongée.

« Nimmergez pas I'appareil, ne le branchez pas
sous I'eau ou d’autres liquides. Nettoyez la base
avec un tissu humide.

* Ne pas utiliser de produits d’entretien ou de
décapage.

EUROPE - DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE

Par la présente, Oregon Scientific déclare que WS903 est
conforme a la directive européenne 2004/108/EC. Une
copie signée et datée de la déclaration de conformité est
disponible sur demande aupres de notre Service Client.

ZC€ 8@ Rams

A PROPOS D’OREGON SCIENTIFIC

Pour plus d‘informations sur les produits Oregon Scientific
France, rendez-vous sur notre site www.oregonscientific.fr
Si vous étes aux Etats-Unis, vous pouvez contacter notre
support consommateur directement : sur le site
www2.oregonscientific.com/service/support.asp
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BREVE PRESENTACION

Gracias por haber adquirido el i.relax difusor de
aromas Por favor, lea detenidamente  estas
instrucciones y guarde el manual para consultarlo en el
futuro.

Este difusor de aromas divide una mezcla de agua y
aceites esenciales en millones de microparticulas y le
permite respirar mas facilimente esta mezcla aromatica.
Este uso de aceites esenciales y agua (conocido como
aromaterapia) ayuda a relajar los nervios e hidratar
gradualmente cualquier habitaciéon, lo cual tiene un
efecto calmante.

Jdrecon

1. RECEPTOR IR: Recepcion de sefial de IR del
mando a distancia.

2. PANTALLA LCD: Muestra toda la informacion de
hora y configuracion.

1.

3

REMOTE CONTROL: El mando a distancia se
guarda aqui mientras no se utiliza.

RESET / SET CLOCK: La unidad vuelve a los
ajustes predeterminados y a continuacién podra
configurar la hora.

DC: Toma para conectar al adaptador de corriente
de CA/CC.

®



-

®

ALIMENTACION: Encender y apagar la unidad.
TEMPORIZADOR DE DESCONEXION: Ver tiempo
restante; activar funciéon de repeticién de alarma con
difusor / sonido de la naturaleza / luz; configurar
temporizador de desconexion.
TEMPORIZADOR: Ver estado del
automatico activado; configurar la hora.
LUMINOSIDAD / -: Seleccionar luminosidad alta/baja
de la pantalla LCD; modificar valores del ajuste.
DIFUSOR: Seleccionar opcion (ON / REPEAT
ON&OFF 30 seconds/ OFF, es decir, activar / activar
y desactivar 30 segundos, desactivar).

LUZ: Seleccionar color (Rojo / Naranja / Amarillo /
Verde / Azul / Morado / Alternancia).
SONIDO: Seleccionar uno de
relajantes.

temporizador

los 5 sonidos

. VOLUMEN / +: Seleccionar entre 3 volumenes de

sonido; modificar valores del ajuste.
CR2025 - ya instaladas

OCOENDO A WN =

. Modo de temporizador de desconexién activado
. Modo de temporizador automatico activado

. Sonido calmante activado

. Luz activada

. Difusor activado

Las pilas estan casi agotadas / no hay pilas

. Formato de reloj de 24 h

AM/PM

. Reloj / Configuracién

CcOMO EMPEZAR

1. Retire la cubierta del compartimiento para pilas

antes de utilizar la unidad.

2. Introduzca un maximo de 300 ml de agua del grifo a
temperatura ambiente en el depésito.

3. Afada unas gotas de aceites esenciales al agua.

4. Vuelva a colocar la cubierta.

5. Conecte el adaptador de corriente.

6. Pulse el mando a distancia situado en el

compartimiento del mando a distancia para sacarlo,
y pongale una pila.

Después de utilizar el mando a distancia guardelo
en el compartimiento correspondiente.

7. Pulse POWER para poner en marcha la unidad.

NOTA No use agua destilada en este dispositivo. La

temperatura del agua no deberia superar los 15 - 40 °C.



BR[O

100% utilice aceites esenciales solubles en agua. La secuencia de configuracion es: activado
Antes de mover o limpiar la unidad, apaguela y durante 120 minutos, alternancia entre 30 minutos
desenchufela. activado y 30 minutos desactivado, y desactivado.

1. Pulse LUZ para acceder al modo de configuracion.
f_ﬂVf 2. Pulse LUZ repetidamente para seleccionar el

modo de iluminacién deseado o apagar la luz.

@ La secuencia de configuracion es: rojo, naranja, @
amarillo, verde, azul, morado, alternancia y
CONFIGURACION DE FUNCIONAES desactivada).
1. Pulse RESET para acceder al modo de configu- 1. Pulse SONIDO para acceder al modo de configu-
racion. 2. racion.

Como sacar el agua

1. Dé la vuelta a la unidad para ver la parte frontal del
pr(t)dgcto (la pantalla LCD tiene que quedar hacia
uste

2. Vierta el agua por el borde izquierdo.

IMPORTANTE No vierta el agua desde el conducto

de aire ni por otros lados. Si durante el transporte entrase

agua en el conducto de aire, el agua saldra por debajo.

Esto es normal. Elinterior del conducto de aire es resistente

al agua. Por favor, espere a que el conducto de aire se

seque antes de utilizarlo.

2. Pulse LUMINOSIDAD o VOLUMEN to change the
settings or press and hold + / — to rapidly change
the settings.

Pulse TEMPORIZADOR para confirmar y pasar al
siguiente ajuste.

3. La secuencia de configuracion es: Formato de 12
6 24 h, hora.

1. Pulse DIFUSOR para acceder al modo de configu-
racion.

2. Pulse DIFUSOR repetidamente para seleccionar
el modo deseado o apagar el difusor.

NOTA Si la unidad no contiene agua o no contiene
suficiente, aparecera el icono parpadeante = para
indicar que el nivel de agua es demasiado bajo.
Desactive la unidad, introduzca una cantidad
suficiente de agua, y activela de nuevo.

El chorro no deberia estar dirigido a muebles ni
aparatos eléctricos.

Pulse SONIDO repetidamente para seleccionar el
modo de sonidos calmantes deseado o apagar el
sonido.

La secuencia de configuracion es: sonidos
calmantes (1-5) y sonido desactivado.

. Para activar el temporizador de desconexion

Pulse TEMPORIZADOR DE DESCONEXION



2.

Pulse TEMPORIZADOR DE DESCONEXION
repetidamente para seleccionar tiempo de descon-
exién o desactivar la funcién. La secuencia de
configuracion (minutos) es: 120, 90, 60, 30, 15y
desactivado.

Para ver el tiempo restante:

REINICIO
Pulse REINICIO para volver a la configuracion
predeterminada y configurar la hora.

FICHA TECNICA

TIPO | DESCRIPCION

+  Pulse TEMPORIZADOR DE DESCONEXION
CONSEJO Pulse TEMPORIZADOR DE DESCON-
EXION dos veces para activar el temporizador de
desconexion si esta desactivado (desactivado, 120,

UNIDAD PRINCIPAL

90, 60, 30, 15, 0 min).

-

. Pulse TEMPORIZADOR para acceder al modo de

configuracion.

Pulse + [ - para modificar los ajustes, o pulse +/ —
y manténgalo pulsado para cambiar rapidamente
los ajustes.

Pulse LUMINOSIDAD para modificar la luminosi-
dad. La secuencia de configuracion es: Alta y baja.

. Pulse VOLUMEN para acceder al modo de
. configuracion.

Pulse VOLUMEN repetidamente para subir o bajar
el volumen, o para desactivarlo.

La secuencia de configuracién es: Volumen bajo,
volumen medio, volumen alto.

AxAxP 190 x 190 x 70 mm

Peso 600 g (ohne Batterie)

Volumen del 300ml

deposito de agua

Potencia Adaptador de alimentacién: entrada

de 100 - 240V ~ 50/60Hz

Bateria (control remoto): CR2025 x 1
Reloj de copia de seguridad de la bateria:
CR2032 x 1

PRECAUCION

No exponga el producto a fuerza extrema, descargas,
polvo, fluctuaciones de temperatura o humedad.

No cubra los orificios de ventilacion con objetos como
periddicos, cortinas, etc.

No sumerja el dispositivo en agua. Si se vertiera
liquido en la unidad, limpiela con un pafio suave y sin
electricidad estatica.

No limpie la unidad con materiales abrasivos o
COIrosivos.

No manipule los componentes internos. De hacerlo
se invalidaria la garantia.



Use siempre pilas nuevas. No mezcle pilas viejas con
pilas nuevas.

Las imagenes de esta guia para el usuario pueden
ser distintas al producto en si.

Cuando elimine este producto, asegurese de que no
vaya a parar a la basura general, sino
separadamente para recibir un tratamiento especial.

La colocaciéon de este producto encima de ciertos
tipos de madera puede provocar dafios a sus
acabados. Oregon Scientific no se responsabilizara
de dichos dafios. Consulte las instrucciones de
cuidado del fabricante para obtener mas informacion.
Los contenidos de este manual no pueden
reproducirse sin permiso del fabricante.

No elimine las pilas gastadas con la basura normal.
Es necesario desecharlas separadamente para
poder tratarlas.

Tenga en cuenta que algunas unidades disponen de
una cinta de seguridad para las pilas. Retire la cinta
de compartimento para pilas antes de usarlo por
primera vez.

Si el cable de alimentacion presenta dafios debera
reemplazarse por un cable o componente del
fabricante o su reparador cualificado.

Este dispositivo no esté pensado para ser utilizado
por personas (incluidos nifios) con capacidades
fisicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o bien
faltas de experiencia y conocimientos, a no ser que lo
utilicen bajo supervision o habiendo recibido
instrucciones relativas al uso del dispositivo por parte
de una persona responsable de su seguridad.

®

Los nifios deberian estar supervisados para que no
puedan jugar con el dispositivo

+ Las instrucciones seguiran las siguientes lineas
generales:

El dispositivo solamente se debe utilizar con el
vaporizador recomendado. La utilizaciéon de otras
sustancias podria provocar riesgo de toxicidad o
incendio.

En cuanto a los dispositivos enchufados
directamente, si durante la prueba de la Clausula 11
la temperatura de las superficies accesibles supera el
valor especificado para mangos, pomos, asideros y
similares que en uso normal solamente se sujetan
por periodos breves de tiempo, las instrucciones
seguiran las siguientes lineas generales:

« El dispositivo tiene superficies calientes para
evaporar los ingredientes activos, y dichas
superficies no deberian tocarse mientras el
dispositivo esté en funcionamiento.

NOTA La ficha técnica de este producto y los contenidos
de este manual de usuario pueden experimentar
cambios sin previo aviso.

NOTA No todas las funciones y accesorios estaran
disponibles en todos los paises. Sirvase ponerse en
contacto con su distribuidor local si desea mas
informacion.

MANTENIMIENTO

« Latemperatura del agua no deberia superar los 15 - 40 °C.



®

« Limpie el depdsito de agua y la cubierta todas las semanas.

* Renueve el agua del depodsito cada vez que utilice la unidad.

« Limpie bien la unidad, retire el agua del depésito y séquelo bien
con un pafio suave y seco si no va a utilizar la unidad durante
una temporada.

* No sumerja este producto ni el enchufe en agua ni otro liquido.
Limpie la unidad con un pafio ligeramente humedecido.

« No utilice detergentes ni productos abrasivos.

EU - DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD

Por medio de la presente, Oregon Scientific declara que el WS903
cumple con la Directiva 2004/108/EC del EMC. Tiene a su
disposicién una copia firmada y sellada de la Declaraciéon de
Conformidad, solicitela al Departamento de Atencién al Cliente de
Oregon Scientific.

ECeEq®

SOBRE OREGON SCIENTIFIC

Visite nuestra pagina web (www.oregonscientific.com) para conocer
mas sobre los productos de Oregon Scientific.

Si estda en EE.UU y quiere contactar directamente con nuestro
Departamento de Atencion al Cliente, por favor visite
www2.oregonscientific.com/service/support.asp

Si estd en Espafa y quiere contactar directamente con nuestro
Departamento de Atencion al Cliente, por favor visite
www.oregonscientific.es o llame al 902 338 368.








